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& Methodology

» These are the findings of an Ipsos Reid poll conducted on behalf of the Toronto Port Authority
» The study was in field from July 24 to August 5, 2012.

= For the survey, a representative randomly-selected sample of adult Canadians living in Toronto was
interviewed by telephone. Region, gender and age quotas were implemented to ensure a balanced
representation across the city, and an over-sample in the downtown area south of Queen was also
employed. The regional distribution of the sample is as such:

= Total n=700
= Scarborough n =75
Etobicoke n =75
York/East York n =75
North York n =75
Old Toronto North of Queen n =100
= Old Toronto South of Queen (Harbourfront) n = 300

4 4 4 U

= With a sample of this size, the results are considered accurate to within + 3.7 percentage points, 19
times out of 20, of what they would have been had the entire adult population of Canada been polled.
The margin for error in the South of Queen district is + 5.7 percentage points, in Old Toronto North of
Queen it is £ 9.8 percentage points, and in the other regions it is + 11.3 percentage points.

= The margin of error will be larger within regions and for other sub-groupings of the survey population.
These data were weighted to ensure that the sample's regional and age/sex composition reflects that of
the actual Canadian population according to Census data. All sample surveys and polls may be subject to
other sources of error, including, but not limited to coverage error, and measurement error.

= Where possible results were compared to previous years via tracking from similar projects conducted

between 2007 and 2010. .
Ipsos Reid



Detailed Findings



& Frequency of Visiting the Waterfront Area in Toronto

» The proportion of Torontonians, overall, who frequently visit Toronto’s waterfront area (22%) has not
increased over the last five years. But more people who live south of Queen Street are visiting more
often (49%, up from 44%).

m At leastonce aweek m2to3timesamonth ®m4to6timesayear ™ 1to2timesayear ™ Lessthanonceayear ® Never

2007 2008 2009 2010 2012
South of Queen

A5% 3%
any  A* —
Q: Roughly how often would you say you visit the waterfront area in Toronto? I R ,d
Base: All Respondents 2012 n=700 psos €l



@ Reasons for Visiting the Waterfront Area in Toronto

= The top reasons for visiting Toronto’s waterfront area have remained consistent over the last threeyears.

Attractions/ Events/ Entertainment (GENERAL) NN 16%
Leisure/ Pleasure/ Enjoy It I 13%
Walk/ Walking My Dog I 16%

Base:

W 2009

Recreation [ 5%

View/ Scenery/ Nice Area [ 6%
Visit/ Guests/ Tourists [ 9%

Relaxation [l 5%

Outing/ Family Outing

Biking/ Cycling/ Rollerblading

The Island/ Central Island

The Beach/ Water

| Work There

Boating/ Water Sports

Business

Drive/ pass by it (on my way to work)
| Live There

Restaurants and Dining

Exercise/ Health Reasons

Shopping (including grocery shopping)

No Reason

other NN 19%

Don't know

B 3%

B 3%

What is.the main reason you visit the waterfront?

Respondents who visited the waterfront area in Toronto n=626

m 2010

N 16%
N 18%
N 15%
B 12%
B 6%

B 2%

B 5%

B 3%

B 3%

B 3%

B 3%

l 1%

B 2%

B 2%

I 1%

I 1%

I 1%

I 1%

0%

B 2%

I 1%

I 1%

m 2012

N 18%
N 16%
N 14%
B 0%
B 3%
B 7%

B 5%

B 3%

B 2%

B 2%

B 2%

B 2%

B 2%

I 1%

I 1%

| 1%

| 0%

| 0%

| 0%

M 3%

B 2%

| 1%
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@ Importance of Improving Toronto’s Waterfront

= A majority (53%) describe improving Toronto’s waterfront as ‘very important’ to them, while over eight in-ten
(84%) find it to be ‘important (53% very/31% somewhat), overall. Less than two in ten (16%) think improving
the waterfront area is ‘unimportant’ (5% not at all/11% not very).

Somewhat Important _ 31%

Not Very Important 11%

Total Important 84%

Total Unimportant 16%
Not At All Important 5%

Don't know 1%

East York/ Toronto - Toronto -
Total North York  Scarborough Etobicoke South of North of
York
Queen St. Queen St.
Base . 75 75 75 75 300 100

VeryImportant  53% 57%

Somewhat Important 31% 38% 28% 31%

Total Important 84% 90% | 73% I I 83% I I 79%| I 93%| | 94%|

Q: How important is improving Toronto’s waterfront to you? Is it... ?

Ipsos Reid s

Base: All Respondents 2012 n=700



& Benefits of an Improved Waterfront

= Almost all (97%) Torontonians believe that having an improved waterfront could create a better image
for the city. Nine in ten say that It could increase tourism (92%) and economic activity (88%). Eight in
ten (84%) believe that an improved waterfront could lead to a an increased quality of life for Toronto
residents.

mYes mNo mDon't know

Better image for the city
Increased economic activity -
Increased quality of life for Toronto residents I

Q: Can you tell me if an improved waterfront could benefit Toronto in the following ways?

Base: All Respondents 2012 n=700

Ipsos Reid



& Unaided Awareness of Waterfront Revitalization Organizations

= The City of Toronto (12%) continues to be identified as most involved in the revitalization of Toronto’s
waterfront. The Toronto Port Authority ranks among the top. Interestingly, fewer people say they don’t

know of anybody who is engaged in this activity.

W 2009 m 2010 m 2012
City of Toronto Il 11% M 16% B 12%
WaterfrontToronto W 5% B 5% B 7%
(2007-2%;2008-5% > Toronto Port Authority Il 4% I 3% I 2%
Government of Ontario | 6% I 3% I 3%
Government of Canada [ 3% | 2% | 2%
Waterfront Committe | 1%
John Tory Group | 1%
Environmental Group (General) | 1% | 1%
Construction/Architecture Company | 2% | 1%
Harbour Front Center | 1%
David Miller | 1%
Blue/ BlueEdge/ Code Blue | 1%
Toronto Economic Development Corporation (TEDCO) | 2% | 1% | 1%
Airlines | 1% | 1%
George Brown College | 1%
David Crombie | 1%
Government (unspecified) | 1%
Oother W 8% M 10% B 10%
None I 3% B 10%

Don't know NN 737 N 64% I 60%

Q: Can you identify any organizations or groups that have been involved in the revitalization of Toronto’s waterfront?

Ipsos Reid s

Base: All Respondents 2012 n=700



& Prompted Awareness of TPA

Q:

Base:

= Aided awareness of the Toronto Port Authority remains quite high, but has not shifted in any significant

manner in the last 5 years. Awareness is lowest in the outside boroughs of the city.

% Yes, I've heard of Toronto Port Authority

100% -
80% - — = = —
oy 80% 80%
0, 0
78% o 78% o 76%
60% -
40% -
20% -
0% T T ]
2007 2008 2009 2010 2012
East York/ Toronto - Toronto -
Total North York  Scarborough Etobicoke South of North of
York
Queen St. Queen St.
Base 700 i 75 75 75 300 100
Yes 76% | 85% | | 71%| I 69% | I 71% | I 83% | | 86% |
Before today, had you ever heard of the Toronto Port Authority? .
Ipsos Reid

All Respondents 2012 n=700



& Perception of TPA’s Responsibility

= Quickly rising as the number-one responsibility of the TPA, in the minds of Torontonians, is the
maintenance and monitoring of the waterfront. Awareness of most other activities is generally static.

H 2009

Maintaining/Monitoring Waterfront I 13%
Governing Port/Harbour I 22
Watercraft/Ferry/Ships I 23
Owning and Operating the Airport I 13%
Policing/Security H 8%
Shipping/Import/Export B o%
Traffic/Waterways/Transportation [ INIGING 13%
Waterfront Development I 15
Regulates Island affairs
Appointed By Federal Government
Tourism/Public Service
Licensing/ zoning/ permits
Property/ land owner(s)

Recreation (programs/ shows/ historical archive etc.)

Development of lands

Create Problems

Protects the environment/ takes care of environmental issues

other I 10%
Nothing

pon't know NG 19%

As far as you know, what does the Toronto Port Authority do? What is it responsible for?

Respondents who heard of Toronto Port Authority 2012n=576

m 2010

N 23%
N 27%
N 20%
N 22%
B 10%

B 8%
BN 15%
B 11%

B 1%

B 1%

B 2%

| 1%

| 1%

| 1%
| 1%
B 2%

N 11%

m 2012

I 29%
N 23%
N 21%
N 19%
B 12%
N 11%
B 11%

B 10%

B 3%

B 2%

B 2%

I 1%

| 1%

| 1%

| 1%

| 0%

| 0%

B 1%

| 1%

B 13%

Ipsos Reid

10



@ Impression of the Toronto Port Authority

= Qverall favourability of the TPA has stayed consistent in the last three years. However, those who give a
favourable rating (24%) greatly outweigh those who give an unfavourable rating (14%).

m Very favourable (10) m Favourable (7-9) = Fair (4-6) m Unfavourable (2-3) m Very unfabourable (1) = Don't know / refuse

Mean

5.3
5.1

cale of 1 to 10, where 1 is very unfavourable and 10 is very favourable please rate your impression of the Toronto Port Authority?

Q .
Base: Respondents who heard of the Toronto Port Authority 2012 n=576 Ipsos Reld 11
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& Impression of the Toronto Port Authority

= Favourable impressions of the TPA in the south of Queen street neighbourhood has remained consistent
over the last year (24%, up 1 point).

East York/ Toronto - Toronto -
Total North York  Scarborough Etobicoke South of North of
York
Queen St. Queen St.
Base 700 65 57 55 56 255 88
Very Favourable (10) 1% - - 3% - 2% -
Favourable (7-9) 4% 19% 29% 30% 21% 22% 15%
Fair (4-6) 9% 53% 48% 52% 56% 53% 59%
Unfavourable (2-3) 14% 6% 7% 6% 11% 8% 14%
Very Unfabourable (1) 5% 7% - 3% 5% 7% 9%

Q: Using ascale of 1 to 10, where 1 is very unfavourable and 10 is very favourable please rate your impression of the Toronto Port Authoriiy? R _d
psos Rei

Base: Respondents who heard of the Toronto Port Authority 2012 n=576
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& Familiarity with the Billy Bishop Toronto City Airport

= Fewer (63%, down 7 points) Torontonians this year than before say they are at least somewhat familiar
with the Billy Bishop Toronto City Airport. ** The question changed slightly, as the 2010 survey made
mention of “home of Porter airlines”.

mmm Very familiar = Somewhat familiar === Not very familiar = Not at all familiar ——Total Familiar

2009 2010 2012

Q How familiar are you with the Billy Bishop Toronto City Airport— located on Toronto Island near Downtown? Are you... ?
Base: All Respondents 2012n=700

Ipsos Reid
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@ Familiarity with the Billy Bishop Toronto City Airport

= Toronto residents living south of Queen Street (78%) are the most familiar with the BBTCA, although this
proportion is down by 4 points. Generally, the further away you live from the airport, the more likely
you are to be unfamiliar with it.

East York/ Toronto - Toronto -
Total North York  Scarborough Etobicoke South of North of
York

Queen St. Queen St.
Base 700 75 75 75 75 300 100
Very familiar 26% 26% 14% 25% 16% 45% 40%
Somewhat fa miliarl 38% 42% 40% 33% 43% 33% 35%
Not very familiar 21% 21% 25% 28% 19% 13% 15%
Not familiaratall|  15% 10% 15% 9% 9%

Total Familiar|  63% 68% | 55% 78%

Bl

Total Unfamiliar 37% 30% 41% 22%

Q: How familiar are you with the Billy Bishop Toronto City Airport— located on Toronto Island near Downtown? Are you... ?

Base: All Respondents 2012n=700

Ipsos Reid



@ Frequency of flying out of Billy Bishop Toronto City Airport on Toronto Island

Base:

= Nearly three in ten (28%) Torontonians say they’ve flown out of BBTCA. This means that the average
Torontonian has used it twice (1.9 times), which includes the 72% who have never used it. Among those
who have used the airport, they have used it an average of 7 times (6.9 times).

Times flown out of airport

0 72%
1-3 times 14%
4-10 times 10%
Mean (Incl. 0): 1.9
More than 10 times 5% Mean (Excl. 0): 6.9

L

Approximately how many times have you flown out of Billy Bishop Toronto City Airport on Toronto Island, if at all?

All respondents in 2012, n = 700

Ipsos Reid
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& Frequency of BBTCA Use — Region

*Nearly half of all downtown residents (50% north of Queen; 45% south of Queen) have
used BBTCA. They are also the most likely to have used it multiple times.

Toronto - SouthToronto - North

Q:
Base:

Total East York/ York North York  Scarborough Etobicoke of Queen St.  of Queen St.

Bose 700 75 75 75 75 300 100

0 72% 71% 82% 83% 77% 55% 50%

1-3 times 14% 15% 10% 4% 16% 22% 23%

4-10 times 10% 9% 7% 9% 5% 15% 15%

More than 10 times 5% 5 4% 2 8% 12%

Mean use 1.9 2.1 0.6 18 1.2 3.7 3.4
Approximately how many times have you flown out of Billy Bishop Toronto City Airport on Toronto Island, if at all? .

Ipsos Reid 16

All respondents in 2012, n = 700



@ Attitudes Towards the Airport

= The proportion of people who are dead set against having an airport on the island has decreased slightly
(3 points) in the last two years, while those in favour of an island airport has increased (4 points) to two
thirds (67%) of all Torontonians.

I'm personally dead set against having an airport - 9%

on the island and believe it's bad for Toronto 12%
. . o [v)
the island and believe it's good for Toronto 63%
[v)
I really don't care one way or the other about - 22%
having an airport on the island 23% m 2012
2010
] =
Don't Know
2%
Q And thinking about the Billy Bishop Toronto City Airport, which of the following would best describe your attitude toward the airport
and its operations? I R .d
Base: All Respondents 2012 n=700 pSOS €
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& Attitudes Towards the Airport

® |n the South of Queen Street neighbourhood, 71% are in favour of the airport (up 6 points), while only
11% are against it (down 4 points) and 16% don’t care either way (down 3 points).

Total
Base 700
I'm personally dead set against having an
9%

airport on the island and believe it's bad for
Toronto

I'm personally in favor of having an airport on
the island and believe it's good for Toronto

Toronto - Toronto -

Eas;o\(rcl)(rk/ North York Scarb: roug Etobicoke South of North of
Queen St. Queen St.
75 75 75 75 300 100
15% 6% 2% 19% 11% 10%

I really don't care one way or the other about
Y . y. . 22% 23% 28% 20% 21% 16% 17%
having an airport on the island
Q: And thinking about the Billy Bishop Toronto City Airport, which of the following would best describe your attitude toward the airport
and its operations? I R -d
Base: All Respondents 2012 n=700 pSOS €l

18



& Activity Impact on TPA Impression Rating

= Torontonians say that removing pollution from the Don River, creating a wetland in cooperation with

conservation authorities and carrying out dredging are most likely to improve their impressions of the

TPA.

m Significantly improves (10) ® Somewhat improves (6-9) m Does not change (5)
® Somewhat worsens (2-4) m Significantly worsens (1) ® Don't know
Mean
Removes pollution and
Don River and the inner harbour
— % PR
Created a wetland in cooperation 2012 _am e iR
with conservation authorities to
protect wildife habitats along the ~ 2010 TN R
waterfront
I R s
I S N -
Carries out dredging prevent
flooding around the Don River 2010 T s R 2
T I e
I'd like to read you a list of things that the Toronto Port Authority is responsible for. For each, please tell me whether it (ROTATE: improves or
worsens) your impression of the Toronto Port Authority, using a scale from 1 to 10, where 1 means the statement “significantly worsens” your
impression and 10 means the statement “significantly improves” your impression of the Toronto Port Authority. “5” means the statement does
not change your impression either way. .
Ipsos Reid

Base: All Respondents 2012 n=700
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& Activity Impact on TPA Impression Rating

= Other things that tend to improve Torontonian’s impressions of the TPA include making long-term
investments in improving environmental sustainability practices, operating BBTCA which is used by
Ornge, ensuring safe movement of ships, and purchasing renewable energy.

m Significantly improves (10) ® Somewhat improves (6-9) m Does not change (5)

® Somewhat worsens (2-4) m Significantly worsens (1) ® Don't know iy
ean

s makinglong erm nvestments n 2012 T N S I, v 7
iy o I T 75
2 1 0, 0, 0, g 0, .

sustainability practices. 010 A LS EIA’

IR N BT s
I R i TG v 7
emergencies by Ontario’s air
DOy, 7-5
ambulance service. 2009 e Iy

IR T, e 7

Ensures safe and efficient movement " B0
of ships in the harbour, including 2010 T e i e 72
wailbosts 2009 Lok D b R

IR N T
o L SO

Q: I'd like to read you a list of things that the Toronto Port Authority is responsible for. For each, please tell me whether it (ROTATE: improves or
worsens) your impression of the Toronto Port Authority, using a scale from 1 to 10, where 1 means the statement “significantly worsens” your
impression and 10 means the statement “significantly improves” your impression of the Toronto Port Authority. “5” means the statement does

not change your impression either way. N
_ i Ipsos Reid
Base: All Respondents 2012 n=700

Operates the Billy Bishop Toronto 2012

2012

~N

~N

20



& Activity Impact on TPA Impression Rating

= While less so, Torontonians are still moved favourably when hearing that the TPA sponsors festivals;i
creating a fish habitat, supports at-risk youth, and regulates recreational boating.

Sponsors festivals and exhibits within
the harbourfront community

Is involved in creating a fish habitat
at Tommy Thompson Park

Supports at-risk youth through the
Room 13 leadership program at the
Harbourfront Community Centre

Regulates and oversees recreational
boating in the Harbour of Toronto

m Significantly improves (10) ® Somewhat improves (6-9) m Does not change (5)

Mean

® Somewhat worsens (2-4) m Significantly worsens (1) ® Don't know

oo | N L - -
v I S -
I e, -

BTN s ]
T D

2012

2010

Ipsos Reid 21



& Activity Impact on TPA Impression Rating

= While still improving, Torontonians are less moved by the TPA working with all levels of government to
build the tunnel, the TPA providing transportation, distribution, and container services for
businesses, the TPA owning and operating the BBTCA, and the Sail-In Cinema project.

m Significantly improves (10) ® Somewhat improves (6-9) m Does not change (5)
® Somewhat worsens (2-4) m Significantly worsens (1) m Don't know Mean

Works with the city and all levels of

connects Toronto Island with the
mainland
BT s AR o e
BT S B - <
2009 L a% Ut

2012

Provides transportation, distribution, 2010
and container services for businesses

[2)]

o | R ST - -

Is behind Sail-In Cinema, where

o0 IR ST
ovies are projected onto a barge in
ot oo st adcon 2012 TR o

be'seen from land and nearby boats

Ipsos Reid 22
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& Thoughts about TPA and Billy Bishop Airport

= Attitudes towards the BBTCA are quite positive, with most believing the it is a valuable asset for the city
(87%), is a great gateway (84%), is great for the economy (83%) and is a valuable asset for the city (87%).
Two thirds (69%) would even call it an economic engine. Most also believe that the TPA provides
important economic benefits to the city (89%), and that they’re a forward-thinking organization (77%).

% Strongly/Somewhat
m Strongly Agree B Somewhat Agree Somewhat Disagree m Strongly Disagree m Don't know Agree
TO-South of
Total Queen
The Toronto Port Authority provides important economic i'z‘y . .
benefits to the City of Toronto . °| 89% 83%
The Billy Bishop Airport is a valuable asset for the city llz% 87% 88%
The Billy Bishop Airport is a great gateway for the city and
o e et B o
The Billy Bishop Airport is great for the economy of Toronto ilz% 83% 85%
The island airport makes a great first impression for visitors nty
who use it to travel to Toronto . ° | 83% 83%
Billy Bishop Toronto City Airport is an important part of Ilz‘y
Toronto’s future economic growth . °| 81% 80%
he Toronto Port Authority is a forward-thinking organization .l 77% 78%
Billy Bishop Airport is an economic engine of the city .IZ% 69% 73%

Q: Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statements.
Base: All Respondents 2012 n=700

Ipsos Reid 23



@ Awareness of the Construction of an Under-water Pedestrian Tunnel

= Just over half (54%) are ‘aware’ (26% very/28% somewhat) that an under-water pedestrian tunnel is
currently being built to link the island to the mainland. One-third (34%) are not at all aware of this
tunnel, while slightly less than half (46%) are ‘not aware’ (34% not at all/12% not very), overall.

B
Very aware
41%
Aware
Total: 54%
_ 28% South of Queen: 68%
Somewhat aware
26% /
B
Not very aware
8%
Not Aware
Total: 46%
_ 34% South of Queen: 32%
Not at all aware
24% m Total
South of Queen
Q: As you may know, access to the Billy Bishop Toronto City Airport is by way of a short ferry ride across a distance of 400 feet (or 121 metres).

An under-water pedestrian tunnel is currently being built to link the island to the mainland. Before today, to what extent are you aware of

this construction? Are you...? .
. 700, _ Ipsos Reid
Base: All Respondents 2012 n=700; Respondents from Toronto — South of Queen St. n = 300

24



Thoughts about Pedestrian Tunnel

= While 13% of Torontonians agree that the construction of the tunnel is inconveniencing them, most
(82%) agree that the short-term pain of construction will be worth the long-term gain. Most also believe
that a tunnel is the best way to increase access to the island airport. However, a minority (37%) believes
that the tunnel project will be completed on time and on budget.

% Strongly/Somewhat
Agree
m Agree Very Much  m Agree Somewhat Disagree Somewhat m Disagree Very Much  m Don't know

Total | South of Queen

B - -
The construction of the tunnel is inconveniencing me 24% 13% 16%

Q: I’d like to read you some statements about the pedestrian tunnel. Please tell me whether you agree very much, agree somewhat,
disagree somewhat or disagree very much.

The pedestrian tunnel will improve access to the Toronto
islands for all residents, not just airport users

I think the short-term pain of construction and the
inconvenience it causes will be worth the long-term gain of
having a tunnel to connect Toronto island to the mainland.

A pedestrian tunnel is the best way to increase access to the
island airport

I’'m confident that the tunnel will be completed on time and
on budget

Ipsos Reid

Base: All Respondents 2012 n=700, All Respondents living in Toronto — South of Queen St. n =300
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@ Noise Issues Associated with the Airplanes

Base:

= Nine in ten (91%) say they hear ‘no noise’ (81% no noise at all/10% not very much noise). 9% of
Torontonians, overall, hear noise associated with BBTCA, down 3 points.

Noise impacts from home

A lot of noise I 120{2
Some noise ] 7%:’11% -
Not very much noise ] 1(1);{’% 2010
No noise at all _75 ;1%
Total Noise ] gtyloz%
Total No Noise _872/3%
Don't know | i://‘:)

From.your home, do you hear any sound or noise associated with the airplanes that land at, and take off from, the Billy Bishop Toronto

City Airport? I R = d
All Respondents 2012 n=700 pSOS el

26



& Bothered by Noise

Base:

= Among those that hear at least a little noise, 22% are bothered by the noise — down 3 points from last
year.

I 2%

V h
ery bothersome 2%

I 219

Somewhat bothersome 18%

I 379%

Not very bothersome
29% m 2012

2010

I 41%

Not at all both
ot at all bothersome 46%

0,
Total Bothered _ 22%

25%

0,
Total Not Bothered NN 739

75%

_And,overall, would you say that this sound or noise is very bothersome, somewhat bothersome, not really bothersome or not
bothersome at all?

Ipsos Reid

All Respondents who ‘hear noise’ from Q18: n =197

27



a Hear Noise and are Bothered

» |n total, only 4% of Torontonians ‘hear noise’ and are ‘bothered’ by it. In the South of Queen
neighbourhood, the proportion who hear noise and are bothered by it is 13%.

Attitudes toward noise

Very bothersome |0.3%
' Bothersome

Somewhat bothersome

Not really bothersome
Not

Bothersome
Not bothersome at all 14%

Don’t hear noise

East York/ Toronto - Toronto -
Total North York  Scarborough Etobicoke South of North of
York
Queen St. Queen St.
Base 75 75 75 75 300 100
Very bothersome - - - - - -
Somewhat bothersome 4% I 3% 4% 1% 5% 5%
Total Bothersome 4% 3% 4% 1% 5% 13% 5%

Q: _And,overall, would you say that this sound or noise is very bothersome, somewhat bothersome, not really bothersome or not

Ipsos Reid 2

Base: All Respondents n=700



@ Concerns about the Impacts of the Billy Bishop Toronto City Airport

= Four in ten (36%) say they have no concerns about the impact of the Billy Bishop Airport. Of those that
do, a full one in ten (10%) had a residential issue (relating to noise, traffic congestion, etc.). Another
one in ten had general airport concerns relating to expansion or too many flights (6%) or concerns
regarding environmental impact (6%).

Residential Issues (Net) HIIEIGNGE 10%
Noise N 5%
Traffic congestion [l 3%
Residents are more affected/ nuisance [} 2%
Airport Concerns (Net) [ 6%
Don't want it to expand/ stay small [} 2%
Too many planes/flights | 2%
Environmental Concerns (Net) [ 6%
Air Pollution [l 3%
Should be parks/ conservation area | 2%
Expansion (Net) [l 3%
oOther (Net) THIINNEGEGEGEGEEEE 12%
Positive mentions [l 4%
other N 5%
None 36%
Don't know 38%

Mentions smaller than 2% are not shown.

Q: Lastly, please tell me if there are any issues or concerns that you have personally about the operation or impact of the Billy Bishop
Toronto City Airport?

Base: All Respondents 2012n=700

Ipsos Reid 29



@ Concerns about BBTCA — South of Queen

*Only 8% in the South of Queen neighbourhood mention ‘noise’ specifically as a concern
they have about the airport, while the same proportion also mention ‘traffic
congestion’. Three in ten (28%) in the South of Queen area say they have no concerns
whatsoever about the BBTCA

Residential Issues (Net) |GGG 19
Noise NG 3%
Traffic congestion |G 3%
Residents are more affected/ nuisance [} 2%
Airport Concerns (Net) [IIEGE 10%
Don't want it to expand/ stay small | 0.3%
Too many planes/flights [ 4%
Environmental Concerns (Net) |G 10%
Air Pollution [ 6%
Expansion (Net) [l 2%
other (Net) NG 15%
Positive mentions [ 4%
other I 9%
None [ 23

Don't know 36%

Q: Lastly, please tell me if there are any issues or concerns that you have personally about the operation or impact of the Billy Bishop
Toronto City Airport?

Base: All Respondents 2012n=700



@ Concern Tracking

*More people in 2012 (+8 pts) say that they have no concerns or issues about the BBTCA
compared to 2010. Most other concerns have remained consistent over the last two
years, although there are less general airport concerns (-5 pts.) in 2012 compared to
2010.

. . N 10%
Residential 9%

: N 6%
Airport 11%

Environmental I g;‘:

Hl 3%

Expansion 4%

I 12%
Other 11%
m 2012

I 36% 2010
None 28%

: I 38%
Don't Know/Not Sure 44%

Q: Lastly, please tell me if there are any issues or concerns that you have personally about the operation or impact of the Billy Bishop Toronto
City Airport?

Ipsos Reid

Base: All Respondents 2010/2012n=700
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@ Concern Tracking — South of Queen

*While residential concerns rose from 2010 to 2012 (+6 pts), concerns about the
airport dropped (-8 pts.) to 10%.

. 1 I 19%
Residential 13%

Airport NN 10%

18%
Environmental _8%10%
Expansion - 2%4% )
Other _11%;,%
None _25% 28%
Don't Know/Not Sure ] 36‘7;8%

Q: Lastly, please tell me if there are any issues or concerns that you have personally about the operation or impact of the Billy Bishop Toronto
City Airport?

Base: All Respondents 2010/2012n=700

2012
2010

Ipsos Reid
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@ Weighted Demographics

 Edvcaton [N Gender | Regions of Residents

Elementary school 1% Male  48% North York 25%
High school  17% Female 52% Scarborough 23%
Community college  19% North of Queen St.  20%
Male 18 To 34 16% Etobicoke 14%

University 36%

(o) (o)
Post-graduate/Professional  27% Male 35 To 54 18% East York/York 11%

Male 55+ 14% South of Queen St. 7%
Household Income

Female 18 To 34 14%

Under $30,000 8%
Female 35 To 54 21%

$30,000 to just under $60,000 23%
Female 55+ 17%

$60,000 to just under $100,000 26%
$100,000 or more  31%



@ Contacts

John Wright
Senior Vice President

300 -160 Bloor Street East
Toronto, Ontario, Canada M4W 1B9

Phone: 416-324-2002
email: John.Wright@ipsos.com

Sean Simpson
Associate Vice President

300 -160 Bloor Street East
Toronto, Ontario, Canada M4W 1B9

Phone: 416-572-4474
email: Sean.Simpson@ipsos.com

John Wright

Sean Simpson

© 2012 Ipsos. All rights reserved. Contains Ipsos' Confidential and Proprietary information
and may not be disclosed or reproduced without the prior written consent of Ipsos.
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